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PORT OF OAKLAN

July 6, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed for your review, the Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the former -
Seabreeze Yacht Center, 280 Sixth Avenue, Oakland. This report documents recent groundwater
monitoring results for TPH diesel in the three existing monitoring wells.

If you have any questions concemning the enclosed document, please contact me at
510-627-1184. _

Douglas P. n :

Associate Port Environmental Scientist
Encl. Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Cc w/encl: Stephen Hill, RWQCB

Lydia Huang, Baseline Env.

Earl James, BKI
Michele Heffes, Port Legal (2 copies)

Crwin'mydocsiprojectsiseabreezelannual GW monitaring report July 2006

530 Water Street &  Jack London Square m  P.O.Box 2064 & QOakland, California 946042064
Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 m Web Page: www.portofoakiand.com



FUGRO WEST, INC.
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1000 Broadway, Suite 200
Qakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 268-0461

July 10, 2006 Fax: (510) 268-0137
Project No. 133.024 '

Environmental Health & Safety Compliance Department
Port of Qakland

530 Water Street, 7th Floor

Qakland, California 94607-2064

Attention: Mr. Doug Herman

Subject: 2006 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Seabreeze Yacht Center,
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Herman:

With this report, Fugro West, inc., (Fugro) presents the results of the 2006 annual
groundwater monitoring event conducted at the former Seabreeze Yacht Center (Site). The
location of the Site is shown on Plate 1. Previous investigations indicate that petroleum
hydrocarbons have impacted groundwater at the Site. Groundwater monitoring has been
performed at the Site since 1995.

BACKGROUND

Four groundwater Monitoring Wells (MW-SB-2 through MW-SB5) were installed in
November 1994, at the locations shown on Plate 2. Monitoring Well MW-SB2 was destroyed in
December 2002. Quarterly groundwater monitoring of the wells was conducted from 1995 until
1998. Beginning in 1998, the wells were sampled on an annual basis and analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) with silica gel cleanup. From 2000 to 2002, the
groundwater samples were also analyzed for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE). MTBE was not
detected in any of the wells sampled. in January 2003, the Port of Oakland (Port) requested
approval from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) to no longer require the analysis
of groundwater samples for MTBE. ACEH verbally agreed to remove MTBE from the required
analyte-testing list.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Fugro conducted the 2006 annual groundwater monitoring event on May 18 and 19,
2006. Initially, the Wells MW-SB3, MW-SB4, and MW-SB5 were all sounded with a dual phase
water level indicator to check for the presence of separate phase product. No free product was
observed in Wells MW-SB3 and MW-SB4 during this event. A slight sheen was observed on
the purge water from Well MW-SB5. The dual phase probe was decontaminated prior o its
initial use and following each use to reduce the risk of cross contamination.

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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The Site is susceptible to tidal fluctuation. As a result, water level readings were taken
within the shortest amount of allowable time at low tide. Groundwater level readings were
recorded on the depth to groundwater form (Appendix A). Groundwater elevation data including
the time measured are presented in Table 1. The times of the high and low tides are also
presented at the end of Table 1 and the Oakland Inner Harbor Tide charts for May 18 and 19,
20086, are presented in Appendix A.

The wells were purged following low flow purging requirements, taking care not to cause
a significant drawdown while attempting to remove no more than three well volumes of water.
Measurements of water quality parameters were recorded on groundwater purge sampling
forms (Appendix B) prepared for each well. Purge water was placed into a DOT-approved
55-gallon labeled drum, which was temporarily stored onsite pending removal by a port
contractor.

Samples were collected after the well parameters stabilized. A peristaltic pump and
dedicated down-hole tubing was used for well sampling. The tubing within the peristaltic pump
rotor housing was decontaminated prior to use in each well.

Samples were delivered to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd., (C&T) analiytical laboratory at the
end of the sampling day in a secured cooler. Samples were submitted for TPHd analyses by
EPA method 8015m, using silica gel cleanup. A trip blank was stored in an ice-filled cooler,
ready to accompany the samples collected. The samples collected were listed, along with a
laboratory prepared trip blank, on the chain of custody form (Appendix C).

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The current and historical chemical results are presented in Table 2. The analytical test
reports and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix C. TPHd was detected in the
groundwater sample from Well MW-SB3 at a concentration of 0.065 milligrams per liter {mg/1),
from Well MW-SB4 at a concentration of 0.088 mg/l, and from Well MW-SB5 at a concentration
of 0.120 mg/l. C&T reported that the samples exhibited a chromatographic pattern that does not
resemble the laboratory standard for diesel.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

Analytical results were subjected to laboratory quality assurance evaluation, which
included the review of holding times, method blanks, laboratory control spikes, and surrogates.
All quality control elements were within control limits, and the analytical results are acceptable

for project use.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

The groundwater elevation data coliected on May 18, 2006, was used to develop
groundwater elevation contours (Plate 2). The groundwater flow direction at the time
measurements were taken was toward the northeast at a gradient of 0.016 ft/ft.
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WASTE DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

On May 16, 2006, one drum containing purge water from groundwater monitoring
activities was removed from the Site. The drum was transported under a Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest to an appropriate disposal facility. A copy of the manifest is presented in

Appendix D.

ONGOING MONITORING

In accordance with the approved program, the next sampling event will be an annual
event conducted during the Spring of 2007. If you have any questions, please call either of the

undersigned at (510} 268-0461.

(]
No. C04046
Exp. / P

MLP/JNA:gj

Attachments:

m. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.

Sincerely,
Fugro West, Inc.

vy

Melissa L. Pleva
Staff Engineer & Geologist

R.E.A No. 03130 (exp. 7/07)
Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/07)

Tables: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation

Table 2 - Analytical Data

lllustrations:

Plate 1 - Vicinity Map

Plate 2 - Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Appendices:

Appendix A - Depth to Groundwater Forms and Tide Charts

Appendix B - Well Sampling Forms
Appendix C - Analytical Test Reports and Chain of Custody Reports
Appendix D - Waste Manifest

Copies Submitted: (7) Addressee and pdf
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Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California
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Groundwater Groundwater
Weli Number Date Time Depth Elevation
Feet Feet (MSL)
MW-SB2 4/19/91 11:09 5.38 1.80
7/9/91 11:04 3.70 3.48
1/10/94 12:31 3.08 4.10
1/26/94 13:40 1.63 5.55
11/14/94 7:30 4.80 2.38
11/14/94 11:05 4.76 2.42
11/14/94 14:14 4.73 2.45
11/28/94 9:00 2.85 4.33
3/3/95 8:50 2.84 4.34
6/28/96 7:40 3.76 3.42
9/16/96 9:01 4.30 2.88
12/11/96 11:15 2.00 5.18
3/12/97 9:02 3.48 3.70
6/18/97 9:10 3.94 3.24
1/26/98 10:02 1.65 5.53
1/4/99 8:11 3.3° 3.88
2/1/00 10:20 - -
1/17/01 9:20 3.M 5.02
1/22102 9:30 4.67 4.26
Well Destroyed {December 2002)

MW-SB3 11/14/94 7:25 8.23 -0.13
11/14/94 11:00 8.14 -0.04
11/14/94 14:12 8.07 0.03
11/28/94 8:53 6.32 1.78

12/6/94 8:37 6.15 1.95
3/3/95 8:40 6.78 1.32
6/28/96 7:35 5.46 2.64
9/16/96 8:55 5.78 2.32
12/11/96 10:32 5.31 2.79
312197 9:05 6.03 2.07
6/18/97 9:12 5.50 2.60
1/26/98 9:20 512 2.98
1/4/99 §:20 5.97 2.13
2/1/00 9:50 5.81 2.29
1/17/01 9:15 6.04 2.06
122102 9:00 5.33 2.77
2/3/03 13:12 .30 2.80
3/5/04 9:57 4.64 3.46
4/14/05 10:34 6.26 1.84
5/18/06 10:56 4.96 3.14




Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 1

Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California

TOC Groundwater Groundwater
Well Number Date Time Elevation Depth Elevation
Feet (MSL) Feet Feet (MSL)
MW-SB4 11/28/94 9:02 6.39° 1.05 5.34
3/3/95 8:35 0.90 549
6/28/96 8.28 3.16 3.23
9/16/96 8:52 2.85 3.54
12/11/96 9:28 0.65 5.74
3/12/97 9:07 253 3.86
6/18/97 9:25 3.10 3.20
1/26/98 10:30 0.88 5.51
1/4/99 8:26 2.55 3.84
2/1/00 10:43 0.61 578
1/17/01 9:01 1.70 4,69
1/22/02 10:00 3.17 3.22
213/03 11:30 3.40 2.99
3/5/04 9:55 3.90 2.49
4/14/05 10:35 4.08 2.31
5/18/06 10:58 3.89 2.50
MW.SB5 11/28/94 8:40 6.30° 5.32 -0.02
3/3/95 9:00 2.54 3.76
6/28/96 8:45 2.43 3.87
9/16/96 10:15 252 3.78
12/11/96 14:12 3.09 3.21
312197 9:11 242 3.88
6/18/97 8:56 2.32 3.98
1/26/98 14:1Q 142 4.88
1/5/99 12:20 3.50 280
2/1/00 12:27 3.91 2.39
1/17/01 7:54 4.21 2.09
1/22/02 11:05 4.10 2.20
2/3/03 15:40 4.95 1.35
3/5/04 15:40 3.68 2.62
4114105 10:40 2.51 3.79
5/18/06 11:01 2.29 4.01




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California

Notes:
— = not measured

msl| = mean sea level

TOC = top of casing

' = Well survey conducted by Bates & Bailey 11/18/94.
2 - Well survey conducted by Bates & Bailey 11/28/94.

3= The steel well head protection and PVC appears damaged; groundwater elevations may be inaccurate.

4= New TOG elevation after well repair in April 2000.

11/14/94: High tide 9:21; Low tide 15:50.

11/28/94: High tide 7:46

2/15/95; High tide 5:14 & 18:03; Low tide 23:34

3/3/95: High tide 13:14; Low tide 8:23 & 21.07

5/28/96: High tide 11:41 & 22:32; Low tide

6/16/96: High tide 2:57 & 14:57; Low tide 8:23 & 21:07
12/11/96: High tide 1:02 & 11:47; Low tide 5:35 & 18:30
3/12/97: High tide 2:17 & 15:02; Low tide 8:23

6/18/97: High tide 12:18 & 23:07; Low tide 5:15 & 16:49
1/26/98: High tide 10:10; Low tide 4:00 & 16:57

1/4/99: High tide 2:21 & 13:06; Low tide 7:13

1/5/99: High tide 3:07 & 13:54; Low tide 8:09 & 20:37
2/1/00: High tide 9:01 & 23:19; Low tide 3:03 & 16:08
1/17/01: High tide 6:38 & 19:47; Low tide 13:25

1/22/02: High tide 6:16 & 19:58; Low tide13:25

2/3/03: High tide 2:05 & 12:59; Low tide 7:07 & 19:35
4/14/05: High tide 3:48 & 19:16; Low Tide 11:10 & 23:19
5/18/06: High tide 3:44 & 18:43; Low Tide 10:56




Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Table 2

Oakland, California

Metals Hydrocarbons
Sample ID Date Lead Copper TPHd BunkerC | TPHmo MTBE
(mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/L) {mg/L) {mgiL) (mg/L)
MW-SB2 4/19/1991 <0.07 0.0481 - - - -
71911991 <0.06° <0.02% - - - -
1/10/1994 <0.10° <0.02° — — - -
1/26/1994 0.00489 | <0.014° - - - -
3/6/1995 - - 16.0 *° 28.0 *° 49 4% —
7/1/11996 <0.003 0.055 <0.05 <0.3 - -
9/16/1996 <0.003"" | <0.005% <().05 <0.5 <0.25 -
12/11/1996 | 0.00855" | 0.00354'2| 0.18" <0.5 <0.25 -
3/14/1997 0.00314" | <0.003"? 0.061 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - - 0.45 - - -
1/28/1998 — - <0058 - - -
1/6/1999 - - <0,048 - - —
2/4/2000 - - - - — -
1/19/2001 - - <0.05 — - <0.005
1/2412002 - - <0.05 - - <0,005
2/4/2003 Well Destroyed - December 2002
MW-SB2A 3/6/1995 ~ — 18.0 *5° | 33.04%° | <25.0%%¢ -
(MW-SB2 7/1/11996 <0.003 0.065 0.177 <0.3° - -
duplicate) 9/16/1996 <0.003'" | <0.005% 0.17 <0.3° <(.25 -
MW-SB3 3/6/1995 - - 2.3% 5.8%° 1.543 —
71111996 0.0036 <0.01 <0.049 <0.3 — -
8/16/1996 <0.003" | <0.005% «0.05% <0.5 0.28° -
12/11/1996 | <0.003"" | <0.003” [ o0.18" <0.6 <0.25 -
3/14/18997 <0.003" | 0.00529"* | 0.085" <05 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - - 0.015 - - -
1/28/1998 - - <0.05' - - -
11611999 - - <0.049" - = -
2/4/2000 - - <0.05 - - <0002
1/19/2001 - - <0.05 - - <0,005
1/24/2002 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 - - 0.077° - - -
3/5/2004 - - <0.05 — — -
4/14/2005 - - <0.05 - — -
5/19/2006 - - 0.065" - - -

GiJobdocs\1331133.0241133.024 Analytical Results.xls




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center
Cakland, California

MW-SB3A 6/20/1997 - - 0.11 - - -
(MW-SB3 1/28/1998 — - <0.05" - - —
duplicate) 1/6/1999 - - 0.13""® -- - —
2/4/2000 - - <0.05 - - <0.002
Metals Hydrocarbons
Sample ID Date Lead Copper TPHd Bunker C | TPHmo MTBE
(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) fmgi) | (mg/) {mg/L)
MW-SB4 3/3/1995 - - 1.4%° 3.0° 0.66" -
7/1/1996 0.014 0.013 <0,049 <0.3 - -
9/16/1996 <0.003" | <0.005% <0.05 <0.5 <().25 -
12/11/1996 { 0.00465" | 0.00674'% | ©0.12" <0.5 <0.25 —
3/14/1997 0.00519"" | <0.003" <0,05 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - - 0.11 - - -
1/28/1998 - - <0.05' - - -
1/6/1999 - - <0.049 — - -
2/4/2000 - - <0.05 - - <0.002
1/119/2001 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
112412002 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 - - <0.05 - - -
3/5/2004 - - <0.05 - - -
4/14/2005 - - <0.05 — - -
5/19/2006 - - 0.088° - - -
MW-SB4A
(MW-5B4 3/5/2004 - - <0.05 - - -
duplicate)
MW-SBS 3/6/1995 -~ - 15.0%° a4.0*° 8.1%° --
7/1/1996 0.0031 0.012 <0.049 <0.3 - -
9/16/19986 <0003 | <0.0052 | 0.14*" <0.5 <0.25 —
12/11/1996 | <0.00344"| <p.003% 0.16" <0.5 <0.25 -
3/14/1997 <0.003" | 0.00318% 0.29 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - - 0.27 - - -
1/28/1998 - — <0.05'® - - -
1/6/1999 - - <0.05 - — -
2/4/2000 - - <0.05 - -~ -
1/19/2001 - - <0.05 - ~ <0.002
1/24/2002 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
3/2312004 - - 0.13 ~ - -
4/14/2005 - - 0.099° - - -
5/19/2006 - -- g.120* - - -
MW-SB5A 3/6/1995 - - 15.0+%8 31.0*%8 69458 -
(MW-SB5 12/11/1996 | <0.003" | <0.003" | 0.081" <0.5 <0.25 -
duplicate) 3/14/1997 <0003" | <0.003% 0.22 <0.5 <0.25 -
1/24/2002 - - <0.05 — — <0.005

GJobdoce\133V133.024\133.024 Analytical Results xis




G\Jobdocs\1331133.024\133,024 Anatylical Results xls

Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California

Notes:

<0.05 = analyte not identified above the given laboratory reporting lirnit

detected concentrations in bold

-- = not analyzed

TPH d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH mo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ail

mg/L = milligrams per liter

b = diesel range compounds are significant

1 = Analytical Method EPA 6010A, unless otherwise noted

2 = Analytical Method California DOHS, LUFT Manual {EPA 8015M) with silica gel cleanup (EPA 3630)

3 = Analytical Method EPA 8020 or 8021B.

4 = Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard

5 = Samples were not subject to silica gel cleanup prior to analysis

& = Duplicate sample centrifuged prior to TEPH analysis.

7 = Sample exhibited fuel pattern that does not resemble standard

8 = Analyzed using EPA method 7420

9 = Analyzed using EPA method 7210

10 = Sample was also analyzed for Hg, Ar, Cd, Cr, Fe, Ni, Ag, and Zn. All metals were below reporting limits
except for 0.13 mg/L of iron.

11 = Analyzed using EPA method 7421, Sample filtered by laboratory prior to analysis.

12 = Analyzed using EPA method 7411. Sample filtered by iaboratory prior to analysis.

13 = Laboratory indicated that miscellaneous peaks were present in the diesel range

14 = Laboratory indicated that the analyte was also detected in the corresponding method blank at a similar
concenlration, verifying lab contamination :

15 = The laboratory indicated that the chromatograph pattern of the sample maiches a known laboratory contaminant

16 = The comesponding method blank contained 0.067 mg/L of hydrocarbon reported as heavier than diesel.

17 = The corresponding duplicate sample (MW-5B3A) contain diesel concentrations above the |aboratory reporting limit

18 = Labaratory indicated that the sample chromatogram contained heavier hydrocarbons than the diesel standard.
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APPENDIX A
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER FORMS AND TIDE CHARTS
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Oakland Inner Harbor
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APPENDIX B
WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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Page__/__of_L_

Groundwater Purge Sampling Form

Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): S.5l  feet

Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: She6lob
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No. 133.024 well ID: [ wsa '_3
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC):  jj.0%  feet Calcuiated Purge Volume: 5,90 () vc{i-)

(feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)

Feet of Water in Well: 5, 49 feet Free Product: none

Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
[nstrument measure measure

Purge Depth (feet): 7 5I oo ' '

v Conductivity

Start Time: 0942  End Time: 100 pH
Turbidity Supplier Calibrated

Total Gallons purged: Z.L5 Temperature

SAMPLES Field ID Time Collected Containers & Preservative
MwsSe 3 ic1o b Aroeel / Nond

COMMENTS:

Time 0au7 | 0d93-| 09517 1002~

Volumes purged , .

(gallons) ( | -'?)-:’) (2.65)

Temperature (°C) 18 1i 18.52 (7.6 | 77.04

pH 722|706 205 |70

Conductivity (uS/cm) 295 [2691 Abic U3 |

Turbidity (NTU) / , (

color L5S [2.40 | .32 |Q.GF

Dissolved oxygen . A -

yedevgen 313 | 4,07 (3.4l |3.99

Odor Stur | Sutboe Janbur St

Depth to Water - , . -

during purge (feet) S8 [6.25 |57 | e85

Purge Rate : y .

(Liters/minute) 0.5 S |5 0.




i

Groundwater Purge Sampling Form

Page

e
S

" of

Project Name:

Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Date:

shaio,

Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): 395 feet

Personnel: M. Pleva Project No. 133.024 Well ID: ) WSBH
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC): 1., 0 feet Calculated Purge Volume: .25 C J VG Q}

(feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)

Feet of Water in Well: 765 feet Free Product: nong
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
Instrument measure measure
Purge Depth (feet): 6. ¢ oyt
il Conductivity
Start Time: {030 _ End Time: _/i00 pH
Turbidity Supplier Calibrated
Total Gallons purged: 3, 3 Temperature

Containers & Preservative

SAMPLES Field ID Time Collected
ai ) o

comments;  TWSBH o X Ambets [ne
Time 165 {1040 1045 | 1090 [ 1095 | 160
Volumes purged . o
(gallons) (1.7 ) (3:3)
Temperature (°C) i 53 (Li% [1T1.48 [Vl [171.58 [{7:Hb3
pH 706 (.05 [7.ic | 702 | 7.0 |6.97F
Conductivity (uSfcm) | | 0‘-‘;,%8 “1 ) ot u5 &l | Uik 3 3 a9 5 3 214

idity (NTU}/ . .
In;ll::br' v (NTV) 284 1993 (V. C |2k, 7 |27.82 |75
Dissolved I - i ,
gty % | qyo | 3l [4-0b 1493 | 4.49) 409
Odor cobur suibur [Salur [Seifur [Sodue [Seifur
Depth to Water . o . ; -
during purge (feety | 443 | 501 | 4 L% 46 | 447 |4bL
Purge Rate R . . . ;
(Liters/minute) 0.5 Q.4 0- H G4 ‘ 0.4 O-Y
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Groundwater Purge Sampling Form
Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: Sh9 ’Dfo
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.  133.024 Well ID: mWSB‘5
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC): {4 1< feet Calculated Purge Volume: L.G3 (1vif ,)

Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): Q‘QC’ feat

(feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)

Feet of Water in Well: .85 feet Free Product: Sheen
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
Instrument measure measure
1
Purge Depth (feet): S.0 b%
_ Conductivity
Start Time: i}1%C  End Time: 120 5 pH
Turbidity Supplier Calibrated
Total Gallons purged: ( 4, D) Temperature

SAMPLES Field 1D Time Collected Containers & Preservative
comments;, MWSE> 1215 2 dvolgets J o
Time s Jouo [n4s T uso | g | 1200 | 1205
Volumes purged
jggllljons) G ! 85) (4! 07
Temperature (°C) (@48 |97 [18.07 [1& 43 [i905 720.73 j9.83
pH £-90 |7-02 |72.08 [7.0b 705 |70 [7.00
Conduotivity (uSfem) |94 21 |23 5713|2113 | 19783 19209 |43 | 19847
Turbidity (NTU) / . ] - _ .
TubidtyNTOT e 5300 35,0 | ol bo.8 |19 13069
issol . .
Desoved g ) 9q |22 | 3o6 |3k [289 [3i5 |3.a4
Odor no | vieas | Yoo [ ood | oAl | ngak [node
Depth to Wat o - - : , S
L v ooy |3 54 265 297 |45 w424 |u-28
P R - . , i o
e e 105 oo |04 | oy | oy [od |0k




APPENDIX C
ANALYTICAL TEST REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



Cb Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analylical Laboralories, Since 1878

: 18 Location: Seabreeze Yacht Center
Cllent Fugro West, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 133.024 Analysis: EPA BO15B

atrix: Water Sampled: 05/19/086
nits: ug/L Received: 05/19/06
iln Fac 1.0400 Prepared: 05/30/06
Batchi#: 113935 :
MWSB-3 Analyzed: 06/01/06
SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
186939-001
worn AIaAY s TRESWLE e T R b ] R
Dlesel ClO C oo Y >0

L Surroga e

FREC  Limits:

exacoséne '.96 65— 1§h
MWSB-4 Analyzed: 06/01/06
SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
186939-002
T ResaLEr L RL =]
B8 ¥ 50
ST oL .. _Burrogate .. .o SBEC. Limitg i . BT
lexacosane B3 65-130
MWSEB-5 Rnalyzed: 06/01/06
SAMPLE Cieanup Method: EPA 3630C
186939-003
RN - Analyte:: ‘Regule .- o LR e
liesel ClO —c24 T20 Y 50
- _Surrogate . ~_SREC . Limits
Hexacosane 97 65-130
lype: BLANK Analyzed: 05/31/06
.ab ID: QC342014 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
!esel Ccl10-C24 ND 50 '
: - Surrogate - SREC. Limits P |
Facosane 55 £5-130
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
2.0

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
1 of 1
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analylical Loboratories, Since 1878

atch QC Report

ab #: 186939 Location: Seabreeze Yacht Center
‘lient: rugro West, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
roject#: 133.024 Analysis: EPA B8015B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 113935
lnits: ug/L Prepared: 05/30/06
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/31/06
BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
QC342015

2, 500

61-133

103 65-130

BSD Cleanup Methed: EPA 3630C
QC342016
e - Analyte e Spiked S SRBC ~ Limits RPD: Lim|
l_‘Lesel ClD -C24 2,500 90 61-133 15 31
T Surrogate Tl 4REC - Limits: -

89 65-130

iexacosane

!D= Relative Percent Difference
e 1 of 1



Il BE R . - - - i O N A N O BN N D T e
CHAIN OF CUSTODY Cel T PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NAME: Seabreeze Yacht Center ANALYSIS REQUESTED
POJECT NO.: 133.024 LAB: C&T
PROJECT CONTACT: Melissa L. Pleva TURNAROUND: &

SAMPLED BY: Melissa L. Pleva REQUESTED BY: Melissa L. Pleva ;:—
g
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE £
Lfg?ﬁ]g;: FIELD SAMPLE | .D. :
Wl |5l fu gl o % | w [MoNTH| DAY | YEAR TIME ol
<=l [} o O Zz =1
\ SRHEHEHEE 2I2|218|5|2 o|&
- MWSB-3 X  ¥spfice X olild el Vi TO X
" MWSB-4 X 2 X Csivi9lcle il iilc X
i | —
2 MWSB-5 X 2 X o it A Joulbly]IS] |x
!\“ﬁ( Trip Blank X 1 X 0 \ 19 Ol
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELY NQua?«ED BY: (Sighatag) o onugaemgm Wg’ DATE/TIME
g A 13l . ﬂ ﬂ ' 7[ cp ' ) ‘“7%
. L. # f ! e
_—_ML ‘ AN L7 A.AL ﬂ : FZ /ﬂ KC / Om C’C'
IRELINQUISHED BY- (Signature) DATE/TIME JREC " (Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATETIME | ! _ FUGRO WEST, INC.
| :FIE =i , 1000 Broadway, Suite 200
e
% .
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  [RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME iﬂ Oakland, California 94607
' ___L,- Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

Ve Fr (° ﬁ/ { Qc:é{'u‘écy @ o -



APPENDIX D
WASTE MANIFEST



NON-HAZARBOUS WASTE MANIFEST
opiintoe ype __ {Fom dasionest or s on ofts (12 ploh) bypowitsr)
AZARDOUS 1 1. cenerstora tisEra o, Marifost
E MANIFEST QA0 PEF421 177 e 72 1Y) o
St Bhtr or Oficdrd
B Als (Bbe sroe. Toz)

e UBEPATD Neror A St Tappoters 0
| cApeszagqss - [Sveoomimm 075 434 D )
& USCERA ' Nimber C. Sthts Transnorter's (D

‘ B..r'_...v. ‘- .‘:.‘... ‘.4

10. U £PA (D Nambat £ Saets Feclily's ID

o,

] iﬁéﬂ AU RN PO “FELinse 08085
7 2, Ha ¥, Faoity's Phone
oA 74308 | sutpdozy it ? (50 Spu 13

. Totul unit .
Quaniity WAL

"%,

o] wm]

mwmmm ammwmmm
o BLL989 (1 X F50s) -

Mé LY Dwants

G LI TIOH L -adinag

s ﬁfgﬁ*ﬂ

=1 w@gm&wmamwmsﬁ»mmmwmm gt e seadeichin It 1,

¥ P s oo oty _Tay Yaor |




